
For requests for further information
Contact: Helen Davies
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 9th September, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anyone wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

Or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 913 919 939# 
when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
 

3. Application to review a Premises Licence at Thirsty Beak Café Bar, Unit 5c, 
Dukes Court, Mill Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6NN  (Pages 9 - 40)

To consider the above application.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjFiMTI0MjgtMTA3MS00ODMyLWI1NzktMzA3OTE4YmQxNTUz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors H Faddes, K Flavell and M Goldsmith



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the 
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the 
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings. 

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run 
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format 
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing. 

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for 
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary 
to make a number of specific alterations. 

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg 
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing 
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for 
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making 
process.  

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From 
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing 
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed 
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democratic Services Officers will ensure 
that the meeting is set up within the Microsoft Teams platform. All parties to the 
Hearing will received the Notice of Hearing required by the regulations and an email 
invitation with specific joining instructions for Microsoft Teams. 

Web Casting

All Council meetings are web cast through the Council’s website. This will continue to 
be the case during any lockdown period and will allow members of the public to listen 
to proceedings from their own home. 

Page 3
[...]
 request that all parties 
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented. 

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11.Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision 

12.Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing

Page 8



OFFICIAL

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: Click to Enter Date of Destination Meeting.

Report Title: Application to review a Premises Licence at Thirsty Beak Café 
Bar, Unit 5c, Dukes Court, Mill Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire, 
SK11 6NN

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for a review to the Premises 
Licence, under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the 
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 
for a review of the Premises Licence by Cheshire Police, in respect of:

Thirsty Beak Café Bar
Unit 5c Dukes Court

Mill Street
Macclesfield
SK11 6NN

2.2. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the review 
Application and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if 
any, it considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that 
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



OFFICIAL

b) Public Safety
c) The prevention of public nuisance
d) The protection of children from harm

2.4. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the 
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

2.5. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application 
in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Council’s Constitution, and provide the key reasons why the 
recommendation/s has been made. Link your reasons into appropriate 
council policies and corporate objectives.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable

5. Background

5.1. The application by Cheshire Police was received by the Licensing Authority 
and sent out for consultation on the 14th February 2020. The application is 
to review a Premises Licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2. The grounds for the review application are: 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder
• Public safety

The full details of the grounds for the review are set out in the application at 
Appendix 1.

5.3. A copy of the Premises Licence setting out the premises licence holder, 
designated premises supervisor and conditions etc. is appended to this 
report at Appendix 2.

Page 10



OFFICIAL

5.4. Responsible Authorities:

5.4.1. The Council’s Environmental Protecti
[...]
he licence. For this purpose, the 
conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are altered 
or omitted, or any new condition is added.

ii. Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

iii. Remove the designated premises supervisor;

iv. Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;

v. Revoke the licence.

6.1.3. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added,they 
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives.

6.1.4. By virtue of section 52(11) of the Licensing Act 2003, any decision of 
the Sub-Committee to take one or more of the steps set out above 
does not have effect:

(a) Until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision 
or
(b) If the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of.

6.1.5 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
exercise its various functions, doing all that it can to prevent Crime and 
disorder, and Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the 
environment as well the misuse of drugs, alcohol and re-offending in 
the Local Environment.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications.

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 12



OFFICIAL

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should 
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the 
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.7. The Licensing Sub-Committee wi
[...]
the price given by that 
sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph 
rounded up to the nearest penny.  

 
4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 

paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price 
on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or 
value added tax.  

 
(2)The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or 
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days 
beginning on the second day.  

 
 

Page 32



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 
1.No one under 18 years of age may enter or remain on the premises after 20:00 hours. 
 
2.There will be a door supervisor on duty at the premises from 22:00 each Friday, Saturday 
and New Year’s Eve and they will remain at the premises until they close to the public. 
 
3.A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premises to the satisfaction of the 
police licensing officer and it will record continuously whenever the premises are open to the 
public. Unedited images will be securely stored for a period of not less than 28 days and 
copies promptly provided upon receipt of a lawful request to a constable or an employee of 
the police. 
 
4.We will operate a zero tolerance drugs policy and notices will clearly be displayed within 
the venue. 
 
5.No glass bottles or drinking vessels shall be taken out of the courtyard area. 
 
6.An incident book will be kept to record any incidents that occur; and also an ID refusals log 
in respect of entry to the premises.  These records will be kept at the premises and made 
available for inspection when requested by a Police Officer or a Local Authority Licensing 
Officer. 
 
7.We will regularly attend PubWatch meetings and keep a record of who is barred. 
 
Public Safety 

 
8.Fire safety measures and procedures shall be in operation in accordance with Fire Safety 
Regulations. 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
9.Recorded and live music will be played inside the venue only and the doors will remain 
closed at all times. 
 
10.The courtyard will be kept clean and tidy at all times. 
 
11.We will ensure all patrons leave the premises with minimal noise giving consideration to 
neighbours. 
 
12.Anyone who appears to be intoxicated will not be served. 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 

 
13.An Age Challenge Scheme with an Age Challenge of not less than 25 years is in force for 
persons who appear to be less than 25. 
 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
Not applicable. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



�

��������	
��


����� ����������	�
��
��������

���� �����������������

��� ����� !����
�"

�������� #$%%���&�'�%(��)
���*�+��,

������������
�� %-..-/�01

��
����
���� %.�22�3

�

�

���������������	�
�����������	������	��������������

���	��������������������

��� !"#$%!$&�'"(��(����#���)�

�����	��*(����+������

 

 

I have noticed the signage outside dukes court requesting for the Thirsty Beak license to be reviewed and I 

wished to send a representation.  

I recently lived above one of the shops in Mill Street with my two young children. During this time, I can 

honestly say I experienced no issues with this premises. It seems incredibly well run and both Jack and Matt 

the regular door staff are undoubtedly two of the best door staff in Macclesfield.  

I have never seen this venue require police assistance (unlike several other venues actually on Mill street 

where police were often called to).  

More than this, I have seen Thirsty Beak manager and the doorstaff assist trouble at the takeaways and on 

the street into the early hours of the morning after the venue has closed. They clearly show a duty of care for 

not only their customers, but their neighbours and customers from
[...]
he reasons I enjoy Thirsty Beak is because they do not allow people to do this. Having two 

doorstaff on a very small venue ensures this is heavily monitored.  

I would also like to comment that while I see no trouble within the bars at the courtyard, in recent months I 

have often seen police cars parked up the street quite frequently.  

I understand that the posters have been put up for a review of this license and I know that a lot of people 

would be incredibly saddened at the loss or change of this staple piece of Macclesfield nightlife. 

 

Yours Faithfully 

Kyle Frost-Morgan & Chris Davies 

--  

Sent from a iPhone 7 Plus 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



@ Crown copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

15m1050

1:474

23/3/2020

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application to review a Premises Licence at Thirsty Beak Café Bar, Unit 5c, Dukes Court, Mill Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6NN
	Appendix 1 Thirsty Beak Licence Review Form (002) (2)
	Appendix 2 Thirsty Beak Premises Licence Summary with Conditions
	Appendix 3 Thirsty Beak Comment 1
	Appendix 3 Thirsty Beak Comment 2
	Appendix 4 Thirsty Beak - A3 Landscape Map




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2020 as a Virtual Meeting.

PRESENT

Councillors H Faddes and K Flavell and M Goldsmith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Alison Burquest- Legal/Litigation Solicitor
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

ALSO PRESENT
Lesley Halliday, Licensing Officer- Cheshire Police
Beth Heavey , Operational Lawyer- Cheshire Police

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE AT THIRSTY BEAK 
CAFÉ BAR, UNIT 5C, DUKES COURT, MILL STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 6NN 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by Cheshire 
Police for a review to a Premises License at the Thirsty Beak Café Bar, 
Macclesfield, Cheshire under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The report 
outlined the evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

The following persons attending the hearing and made representations:

 operational lawyer from Cheshire Police, and
 licensing Officer from Cheshire Police.

After a full hearing and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the Chairman 
of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account of:

 the Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; and 
 all the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 

and the written representations of interested parties; 

The following course of action had been agreed:



RESOLVED- 

That the Premises Licence for the Thirsty Beak Café Bar in Macclesfield, be 
SUSPENDED for a period of four weeks.  Additionally the Designed Premises 
Supervisor, Tracey Warne, be REMOVED from post and the License conditions 
be MODIFIED as those proposed by Cheshire Constabulary in relation to the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder:

Prevention of crime and disorder 

A CCTV system shall be used and shall be designed and installed in accordance 
with the Cheshire Constabulary's CCTV guidance document called: ‘CCTV in 
Licence Premises- An Operational Requirement’.  This system shall be in 
operation at all times when licensable activities are taking place.

Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-
eight days.

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open 
to the public.  This staff member shall be able to provide a Police Officer or an 
authorised officer of the licencing authority data or footage upon request.  All 
requests for footage ought to be provided within a reasonable time scale.

Designated supervisors will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system 
complies with their Operational requirements.  They will need to be able to 
demonstrate the following:

 Recordings are fit for their intended purpose;
 Good quality images are presented to the Officer in a format that can be 

replayed on a standard computer;
 The supervisor has an understanding of equipment/training;
 Maintenance records are kept;
 Maintenance agreements and records are maintained; and
 Data Protection principles and signage are in place.

SIA registered Door Supervisors shall be employed from 22:00 until the close of 
the premises on both Friday and Saturday evenings, along with bank Holidays, 
Christmas Eve and New Year's Eve to such a number as the management of the 
premises consider are sufficient to control the entry of persons to the premises 
and for the keeping of order in the premises when they are used for a licensable 
activity 

A written record should be kept on the premises by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor of every person on the premise as a door supervisor in a register kept 
for that purpose.  That recording shall contain the following details:

 The door supervisors name, date of birth and home address;
 His/Her Security Industry Authority licence number;
 The time and date he/she finishes duty;
 The time of any breaks taken whilst on duty;
 Each entry should be signed by the door supervisor; and
 A record of all incidents taking place in the venue.



That register shall be available for inspection on demand by an Authorised Officer 
of the Council the Security Industry Authority or a Police Constable.

The premises shall maintain an Incident Log Book and will record all incidents in 
this book, where the Police are called the log entry should also record the 
incident number.

The incident book shall be available for inspection on demand by an Authorised 
Officer of the Council or Police Officer.

AND the additional conditions that

1. the Premises cannot reopen without a Designated Premises 
Supervisor being in place

2. The Premises cannot reopen without a further inspection by officers 
from Cheshire Constabulary and the police’s confirmation that they 
are satisfied that steps have been taken to comply with the modified 
conditions.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.37 pm

Councillor Mark Goldsmith (Chairman)


